

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
Supreme Court No. 20200188
McKenzie County District Court No. 27-2019-CV-00245**

Timothy S. Dwyer a/k/a
Tim Dwyer, Jr.,

Plaintiff, Appellant,
and Cross-Appellee

v.

Margret Sell, Co-Trustee of the Tim
Dwyer Farm Trust; John Dwyer, Co-
Trustee of the Tim Dwyer Farm Trust;
Peggy Dwyer Sell a/k/a Margret Sell;
John W. Dwyer a/k/a John Dwyer;
Jane Dwyer Morgan; Barbara Dwyer
Rice;

Defendants, Appellees,
and Cross-Appellants

and

Ruth Dwyer Coleman; Michael A.
Dwyer; Molly Binger; Dan Dwyer;
Tommy Dwyer; Sadie Bro; Dana Dwyer;
Sarah Grossman; Johnny Coleman;
Ingrid Kalinowski a/k/a Ingrid A. Sell;
Jack Dwyer; Sam Coleman; Johnny
Dwyer; Rachel Meuchel; Andy Dwyer;
Josh Dwyer; Katie Montplaisir; Anne
Dwyer; Billy Morgan; Katie Joraanstad;
Mike Morgan; Judah Coleman; Beky
Olson; Will Rice; Janna Schmidt; Paul
Rice; Olin Sell; Charles Coleman; Patrick
Sell; David Morgan; Joey Dwyer; Taylor
Dwyer; Tessa Dwyer; Teddi Dwyer;
Tianna Dwyer,

Defendants and Appellees

**On Appeal from the Summary Judgment entered May 8, 2020 and
Amended Judgment entered October 28, 2020
Case No. 27-2019-CV-00245, County of McKenzie, Northwest Judicial District
The Honorable Daniel El-Dweek, Presiding**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT AND CROSS-APPELLEE
TIMOTHY S. DWYER A/K/A TIM DWYER, JR.**

Dwight C. Eiken (#03297)
Neff Eiken & Neff, P.C.
111 East Broadway, PO Box 1526
Williston, North Dakota 58802-1526
Phone: 701.577.2000
Email: nefflaw@nemont.net

Seymour R. Jordan (#07785)
Neff Eiken & Neff, P.C.
111 East Broadway, PO Box 1526
Williston, North Dakota 58802-1526
Phone: 701.577.2000
Email: srj@nefflawnd.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities	3
	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
Law and Argument	2
I. Did the district court err in declaring that although the Trustor’s intent was to reserve hunting rights in favor of the Dwyer descendants, the subsequent enactment of N.D.C.C. §47-05-17 has now prohibited the severance of those hunting rights from the land?	2
II. In this appeal, whether the district court properly granted summary judgment on all issues is a question of law which will be reviewed de novo on the entire record.	5
III. Any dispute on the validity of the appraisals is a matter to be resolved in the district court.....	18
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

Cases

Balta v. North Dakota State Univ.
370 N.W.2d 554 (ND 1985)6

Biby v. Union National Bank of Minot
162 N.W.2d 370 (ND 1968)7

Charles McCauley Pshp. v. Tyrone Twp.
2004 ND 214, 689 N.W.2d 410 (2004)9

Williston Educ. Assn. v. Williston Pub. School Dist. No. 1
2016 ND 42, 876 N.W.2d 43710

Statutes

N.D.C.C. §47-05-17.....2

N.D.C.C. §59-16-15.....12

Other Authorities

Rule 28(i)(2) NDRAppP1
